This study was from a cross section 

of the population and a multistage sampling procedure was 

used.  

Plate 1:  

Map of Ibadan Metropolis showing University of Ibadan (Mubarak & Samuel, 2015) 

Fig. 2:  

Fingers 1-5 Dermatoglyphs showing patterns.  

Sample Size: Three hundred and eighty-four (384) 

participants, comprising 192 males and 192 females, 

volunteered for the study from the University of Ibadan.  

Inclusion Criteria: An initial physical examination of the 

palmar surface of the fingers was done to exclude scarred 

fingers from the study.